



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 166/2026**

JUBIN NAUTIYAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vivek Vidyarthi, Mr. S. Vidyarthi, Mr. Sarvagya Vidyarthi, Mr. Nischay Chaudhary, Ms. Apoorva Singh & Ms. R. Rawat, Advs.

versus

JAMMABLE LIMITED & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Gyanendra Rathour, Adv. for D-15 (through VC) Ms. Kushagra Kumar (SPC) & Mr. Pankaj Singh, Advs. for D-17 & 18 (through VC) Mr. Kushagra Kumar (SPC), Adv. for UOI.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

Compliance-affidavit has been filed by defendant no. 15, same be taken on record.

There is no service-affidavit of the plaintiff on record, even ld. counsel for the plaintiff is not in position to tell whether the defendants have been served or not. On request of ld. counsel for the plaintiff, issue fresh summons to the defendant no. 1 to 4, 6 to 8, 10 to 14 & 16. He is directed to bring the service-affidavit on record before the next date of hearing.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 5 & 9 submits that she has provided the subscriber details to the plaintiff yesterday. Ld. counsel



for the plaintiff affirmed the same.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 17 & 18 has also appeared through VC.

The defendant no. 19 is John Doe.

List the matter for the status of service/completion of pleadings on **21.07.2026**.

IA No. 9675/2026 (By defendant no. 15 u/S 151 CPC r/w Order VIII Rule 1 CPC (as amended by CCA) for condonation of delay in filing written statement alongwith supporting affidavit, statement of truth & affidavit of admission/denial u/O XI Rule 4 CPC)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed. The delay in filing the written statement of defendant no. 15 is condoned.

The defendant no. 15 is directed to take steps to bring his written statement on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.

Replication, if any be filed in accordance with law.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 28, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any