



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 166/2026**

JUBIN NAUTIYAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vivek Vidyarthi, Mr. S. Vidyarthi, Mr. Sarvagya Vidyarthi, Mr Nischay Vidyarthi, Ms. Rushali Rawat & Mr. Kalash Giri, Advs. (M- 9810109137)

versus

JAMMABLE LIMITED & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Sugandha Chhibber, Adv. for D-5 & 9. (M- 9999039597) Ms. Radhika Roy & Ms. Nivedita Sudheer, Adv. for D-6 (through VC) Mr. Gyanendra Rathour, Adv. for D-15 (through VC) Mr. Kushagra Kumar (SPC) & Mr. Anmol Ghai, Advs. for D-17 & 18.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)

ORDER

21.07.2026

%

Service-affidavit has been filed by the plaintiff, vide diary no. 281243/2026 and as per same, defendant no. 1 to 4, 6 to 8, 10, 12 to 14 & 16 have been served on 07.07.2026 through emails.

The appearance has already been made on behalf of defendant no. 5, 9, 17 & 18 on 28.04.2026.

The defendant no. 11 still remains unserved.

Rest of the defendants have been duly served.



Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 5 submits that defendant no. 9 is a product of defendant no. 5 and is not separate identity. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will move appropriate application qua defendant no. 9. Submissions be taken on record.

Written statement has been filed by defendant no. 15, same be taken on record. Replication, if any be filed in accordance with law.

The defendant no. 19 is John Doe.

The prescribed time period to file the written statement by served defendants has not expired, therefore upon filing of written statement as per law, then replication be filed in accordance with law.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will file an appropriate application qua defendant no. 11 as the email is bouncing back. Submissions be taken on record.

List the matter for the completion of pleadings on **17.11.2026**.

IA No. 4647/2026 (By plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 CPC)

Reply of the defendant no. 5 has been taken on record in terms of IA No. 16544/2026. None of the other defendant has filed any reply, defendant no. 11 is still unserved.

IA No. 16503/2026 (By defendant no. 5 u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed. The delay in filing the written statement by defendant no. 5 is condoned.

The defendant no. 5 is directed to take steps to bring written statement on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.

Replication, if any be filed in accordance with law.



**IA No. 16544/2026 (By defendant no. 5 u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w
Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in filing reply to
IA No. 4647/2026)**

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed. The delay in filing the reply to IA No. 4647/2026 by defendant no. 5 is condoned.

The defendant no. 5 is directed to take steps to bring reply on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.

Rejoinder, if any be filed as per law.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 21, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any